Some 21 percent (prior year: 19 percent) of the Group’s sales revenue is generated in currencies
other than the euro. Currency risks for sales revenue generated in volatile currencies are hedged
close to the market at the respective sales companies, rather than centrally. It is the Group’s policy
not to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place.

Overall, the Group is exposed to manageable currency risks, since a large portion of sales revenue
is generated in Europe and invoices are in some cases issued in euro, even for countries outside of
the euro zone. The currency risk on the cost side is limited to current costs of the group companies
outside of the euro zone.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange
rate between the euro and all other currencies of the Group’s earnings before tax due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities (non-derivative and derivative). All other variables remain
constant. Since no changes in the value of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies are
recognized directly in equity, exchange rate fluctuations do not affect equity directly.

effect on earnings
before taxes

Figures in eur k 2012 2013

Appreciation of EUR against other currencies + 10 % – 1,682 – 2,494

Depreciation of EUR against other currencies – 10 % 1,374 2,040

The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign currency, and
adjusts the currency translation as of the end of the period to account for a 10 percent change in the ex-
change rate. The sensitivity analysis includes obligations from financial instruments or receivables and
assets, mostly of foreign group entities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency, as
well as derivative financial instruments.

133

HOMAG GROUP

TO OUR
SHAREHOlDERS

COMbINED
MANAGEMENT REPORT

COnsOlidaTed
FinanCial sTaTemenTs

FINANCIAl
STATEMENTS (AG)